Section 106

Note: The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature(s) of the Liquidator{s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
[ |

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

01847152

Name of Company

Aspace Manufacturing Limited

1/ We
Simon Edward Jex Girling, Bridgewater House, Finzels Reach, Counterslip, Bristol, BS1 6BX

Danny Dartnalll, Kings Wharf, 20-30 Kings Road, Reading, Berkshire , RG1 3EX

1. give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held onfsummoned for 22 March 2017 pursuant
to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy is attached)
laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the
company has been disposed of, and that the same was done accordingly / no quorum was present at the
meeting;

2. give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/summoned for 22 March 2017
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid befere it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting.

The meeting was held at Bridgewater House, Counterslip, Bristol, BS1 6BX

The winding up covers the period from 22 January 2016 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up).

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows:

Signed /&—-—7 —— pate 12 April 2017

Sifion Edward Jex Girling

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

BDO LLP
Bridgewater House
Finzels Reach
Counterslip

Bristo!

BS1 6BX

Ref. 00258331/SEJG/DAD/LIG/LA/RH/KE

21/04/2017
COMPANIES HOUSE

IR

#130



Aspace Manufacturing Limited

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 22 January 2016 To 22 March 2017

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

SofAE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
40,000.00 Plant & Machinery 22,000.00
410.53 Cash at Bank 1.53
Bank Interest Gross 11.51
22,013.04
COSTS OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S.of A. 5,500.00
Liquidators' Fees 9,154.92
Liguidators' Disbursements 1,670.52
Chattel Agents' Fees 4,738.97
Chattel Agents' Disbursements 261.03
Legal Fees 350.00
Corporation Tax 2.40
Insurance 335.20
(22,013.04)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(13,496.59) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(1,085,500.00) Connected Companies NIL
(229,326.00) Unsecured V.AT. NIL
NIL
(1,287,912.06) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

/%

Simon Edward Jex Girling
Joint Liquidator

13 April 2017 14:56



Tel: +44 (0)117 930 1500 Bridgewater House
Fax: +44 (0)117 930 1506 Counterslip
www.bdo.co.uk Bristol

A —————
BS1 6BX

Private and Confidential

«NAME» 13 April 2017
«A1 ol

«A2» Please ask for
«A3» Lois Glynn

wAd» 0117 9301537
«ADH»

TO ALL CREDITORS AND CONTRIBUTORIES

Dear Sirs

Aspace Manufacturing Limited - In Creditors’ Yoluntary Liquidation (“the Company”)
Registered Address: c/o Bridgewater House, Counterslip, Bristol, BS1 6BX
Registered number: 01847152

Joint Liquidators: Simon Girling and Danny Dartnaill

Joint Liquidators’ Address: Bridgewater House, Counterslip, Bristol, BS1 6BX

Date of Appointment: 22 January 2016

I am now in a position to conclude this liquidation and advise you that final general meetings of
the Company and its creditors have been convened pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency
Act, 1986.

This is final report, which was issued in draft to the creditors on 18 January 2017. This report
covers the period from appointment on 22 January 2016 to 21 January 2017 (“the Period”) and is
issued in accordance with Rule 4.49D of the Insolvency Rules 1986. In addition, this report covers
the period from 22 January 2017 to 22 March 2017 (“Final Period”), the period following the
anniversary, but prior to the closure meetings being held, during which time no activity
occurred.

I can confirm that no substantive issues were raised by creditors further to issuing the draft
report, and as such no further report will be issued and this report was presented at the final
meetings. We confirm that notice of no further dividend final dividend has been given in
accordance with Rule 4.186 of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

| enclose a copy of the final receipts and payments account for the Period. Some of the balances
shown are self-explanatory, however | would report specifically on the following:

Receipts

Plant & Machinery

An amount of £22,000 was received in respect of the Company's plant and machinery, comprising
two CNC machining centres along with various items of conventional woodworking machinery.
Creditors may note it was originally reported that approximately £40,000 might be achieved for
these items at auction. However, on further investigation it has transpired that significant
removal costs associated with decommissioning individual items for auction would have
materially reduce the net realisations from such an auction. As a result, it was our agents’

8DO LLP, a UK himited liability partnership registered in Engtand and Wales under number 0C305127, is a member of BDO Intemational Limited, a UK company
himited by guarantee, and forms part of the intemational BDO netwerk of independent member firms, A tist of members” names is open to Inspection at cur
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business



I BDO 13 April 2017

recommendation that we accept the best single offer for the assets as a whole in the amount of
£22,000.

Payments

Preparation of Statement of Affairs

A fee of £5,500 was paid to BDO LLP for services rendered to the directors in relation to
preparation of the Statement of Affairs and associated documentation, and for convening
meetings of the Company’s members and creditors on 22 January 2016. Approval of such
payment was granted by resolution on that date.

Chattel Agents’ Fees

An amount of £4,738.97 was paid to independent agents, Gordon Brothers Europe, for services
provided in valuing the plant and machinery prior to appointment and its subsequent sale.

A further amount of £261.03 was paid to Gordon Brothers Europe to cover disbursements,
comprising predominantly travel costs.

Legal Fees

An amount of £350 was paid te DAC Beachcroft LLP (*“Beachcroft”) for legal advice provided in
relation to the Company’s chattel assets, following a dispute over ownership with the landlord.
In addition, a further £858 was paid to Beachcroft directly by BDO LLP in this regard, and settled
as a Liquidators’ disbursement as detailed further below, bringing total legal fees to £1,208.

Insurance

A payment of £335.20 was paid to AUA Insolvency Risk Services Ltd for insurance cover over the
Company’s chattel assets prior to disposal.

Progress of the Liquidation

During the course of the Liquidation my staff have worked to undertake all statutory and
regulatory requirements, including: statutory reporting and filing on appointment; engaging with
agents regarding disposal of the chattel assets; liaising with solicitors regarding a legal dispute
on ownership .of the assets.

Further tasks have included general administrative matters, dealing with creditor queries,
reporting on VAT and corporation tax. The Joint Liquidators have a duty to investigate the affairs
of the Company and also the conduct of the directors and in this latter respect to submit a
confidential statutory report to the Secretary of State. | confirm that a report has been
submitted.

All matters, other than final closure tasks, have now been concluded and as such | am in a
position to close the Liquidation.

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the liquidators must report on
the amount of funds distributed to unsecured creditors in respect of the Prescribed Part. This



|IBDO

provision only applies where a company has granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15
September 2003. In this particular case the Company has not granted a floating charge to a
creditor after 15 September 2003 and therefore in this instance the Prescribed Part does not

apply.
Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration & Disbursements

Liquidators’ remuneration was approved on a time cost basis by resolution at the meetings of
members and creditors on 22 January 2016. | attach a schedule summarising the time that has
been spent in administering this liquidation up to the date of this report, showing total time
costs of £16,977.35, being broadly in line with my original fee estimate. Creditors will note that,
whilst an amount of £14,701,.70 was originally estimated and approved, fees of only £9,154.92
have been drawn from funds in hand, due to insufficient asset realisations being available to
fully cover costs. The balance of £7,822.43, along with my time costs to close the Liquidation,
will ultimately be written off by this firm.

Category 1 disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties,
and there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. The following Category 1
disbursements have been drawn by the Ligquidators during the Period:

£

Statutory advertising 572.58
Bonding 200.00
Travel 39.94
Legal fees 858.00
1,670.52

Category 2 disbursements are recovered in respect of overhead charges - for example mileage,
postage, stationery, photocopying charges, telephone and fax costs - which cannot economically
be recorded in respect of a specific case. These require the approval of the creditors before they
can be drawn, and in this case approval was granted at the meeting on 22 January 2016 at a rate
of £5 per creditor in each year of the Liquidation. However since insufficient funds are available
this category of disbursement will not be billed and paid in this instance.

All remuneration is subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.
Creditor Enquiries

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors may within 7
business days request in writing further information regarding the remuneration and expenses set
out in this report. In accordance with Rule 4.49E(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, within 14 days
of a request we will provide further information or explain why further information is not being
provided.

A creditor {(who need not be the creditor who asked for the information) may, with the
concurrence of at least 5% or more in value of the creditors (including the creditor in guestion),
apply to the court within 21 days of our response or the expiry for the period of my response and
the court may make such order as it thinks fit (Rule 4.49E(4) of the Insolvency Rules 1986).
Creditors with the concurrence of at least 10% of the creditors may apply to the court if they
consider that the remuneration of the Liquidators, or the basis fixed for the remuneration of the



|IBDO

Liquidator or expenses charged by the Liquidator are excessive (Rule 4.131 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986). Such an application must be made within 8 weeks of receiving this draft report.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied
with the response from me then you should visit https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-
insolvency-practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the
complaint.

For creditors information, the Joint Liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when
carrying out all professional work relating to this Liquidation. A copy of the code is at:

http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of-ethics-d

Notice of Final Meetings

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act, 1986, that meetings of
the contributories and creditors of Aspace Manufacturing Limited will be held at the offices of
BDO LLP, Bridgewater House, Counterslip, Bristol, BS1 6BX on 22 March 2017 at 10:30am and
11:00am respectively for the purpose of having an account taid before the meetings and showing
the manner in which the winding-up of the Company has been conducted and the property of the
Company disposed of and hearing any explanation that may be given by us.

A proxy form is enclosed which must be lodged at the offices of BDO LLP, Bridgewater House,
Counterslip, Bristol, BS1 6BX, no later than 12 noon on 21 March 2017 to entitle you to vote by
proxy at the meeting, if you are unable to attend. This meeting is purely formal and this report
will be presented.

Please contact my office if you propose to attend.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Aspace Manufacturing Limited

e —

Simon Girling
Joint Liquidator
Authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association in the UK




IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Rule 4.49E Creditors’ and members’ request for further information

(1) If-

)

(3

(@)

(b)

within the period mentioned in paragraph (2}—
(i) a secured creditor, or

(i) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors {including the creditor in question}, or

{iin) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total
voting rights of ail the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the

company, or

with the permission of the court upon an application made within the period mentiened in paragraph
2)

(i) any unsecured creditor, or
(i) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up,

makes a request in writing to the liquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses
set out in a progress report in accordance with Rule 4.49B({1}{e) or (f} {including by virtue of Ruie
4,49C(5)) or in a draft report under Rule 4.49D, the liquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the
request, compiy with paragraph (3} except to the extent that the request is in respect of matter[s] in
a draft report under Rule 4.49D or a progress report required by Rule 4.108 which {in either case) was
previously included in a progress report not reguired by Rule 4.108.

The period referred to in paragraph (1){a) and (b} is-

{a)

(b)

7 business days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one
member) of the progress report where it is required by Rule 4.108, and

21 days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member) of the
report or draft report in any other case.

The liquidator complies with this paragraph by either-

(@)
(b)

providing all of the information asked for, or
so far as the liquidator considers that-
(i) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(it} disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or
might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

(i) the tiquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information.

Rule 4,131 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

(1

(1A)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders in paragraph (4).

Application may be made on the grounds that-

(a)

the remuneration charged by the liquidator,



I BDO 13 April 2017

{1B)

)

3)

)

{5)

{d) the basis fixed for the liquidator's remuneration under Rule 4.127, or
{c) expenses incurred by the liquidator,

is or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b},
inappropriate.

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4.49E(5), be made no later than 8 weeks
(or, in a case falling within Rule 4.108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant of the progress report, or the
draft report under Rule 4.49D, which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the
expenses in guestion (“the relevant report”™).

The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause is shown for a reduction, dismiss the application; but it shatt
not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the court for a hearing, of which he has been
given at least 5 business days' notice but which is without notice to any other party.

If the application is not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give
notice to the applicant accordingly.

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in
support of it.

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders-

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liguidator was entitied to charge;

{b} an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount;

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d) an order that some or ail of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being
expenses of the liquidation;

(e) an order that the liquidator or the liquidator's personal representative pay to the company the
amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may
specify;

and may make any other order that it thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (¢) may be made
only in respect of periods after the period covered by the retevant report.

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not
payable as an expense of the liguidation.



Aspace Manufacturing Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 22/01/2016 From 22/01/2016
of Affairs To 21/01/2017 To 21/01/2017
ASSET REALISATIONS
40,000.00 Plant & Machinery 22,000.00 22,000.00
410.53 Cash at Bank 1.53 1.53
Bank Interest Gross 11.51 11.51
22,013.04 22,013.04
COSTS OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S.of A. 5,500.00 5,500.00
Liquidators' Fees 9,154.92 9,154.92
Liquidators' Disbursements 1,670.52 1,670.52
Chattel Agents' Fees 4,738.97 4,738.97
Chattel Agents' Disbursements 261.03 261.03
Legal Fees 350.00 350.00
Corporation Tax 2.40 1.40
insurance 335.20 335.20
(22,013.04) (22,013.04)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(13,496.59) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{1,085,500.00) Connected Companies NIL NIL
(229,326.00) Unsecured V.A.T. NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1,287,912.06) (0.00) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

P

Simon £dward Jex Girling
Joint Liquidator

13 April 2017 15:44



(In Liquidation)

Aspace Manufacturing Limited

Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 22/01/2017 From 22/01/2016
of Affairs To 22/03/2017 To 22/03/2017
ASSET REALISATIONS
40,000.00 Plant & Machinery NIL 22,000.00
410.53 Cash at Bank NIL 1.53
Bank Interest Gross NiL 11.51
NIL 22,013.04
COSTS OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S.of A. NIL 5,500.00
Liguidators' Fees NIL 9,154.92
Liquidators’ Disbursements NIL 1,670.52
Chattel Agents’ Fees NIL 4,738.97
Chattel Agents' Disbursements NIL 261.03
NIL 350.00
Corporation Tax NIL .40
NIL 335.20
NIL (22,013.04)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(13,496.59) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{1,085,500.00) Connected Companies NIL NIL
(229,326.00) Unsecured V.A.T. NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1,287,912.06) NIL (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

-

Simon Edward Jex Girling

Joint Liquidator

13 April 2017 15:44



Fra )

95°I8k

JH AV

SSFL £€'0 S5'¥L SE'0
S5°6LF [ % 4 SS'ELY 14
0L 8Lé 01'L 06655 ors na'1gl 06’0 00°LL4 080
59398 0% 5Ys Lk 4
SO°LE0° ) ey S0°ET0'} SE'Y
00°0LL 09'0 00"0Eb 0%°0
og'pel’t  G8'F £8°969 i34 66°L6F 5TT
05'sé 050 05'S6 05'0
0E'¥ET oLt 0€FET %)
STLEC'L §2°T 000 000 00°0 000 000 030 SLTLEE'L [ 7 4
STLEL'L SLT ST UIEE'} ST
SLros’L 66 900 000 goL 05’0 000 00'0
059501 050 06™%05 050
SLFRL L L6 R LTN 526
3 k| 3 3 3
L SINOK =00 2NoH ®0L SIMOH ®IeL sinoH =L sinoH
WLOL ANVED UOLVALSININGY HOLVALLSINIWAY HOIN3S HIDVNYH HINLIY

SUCISIIOSI JEMbRG 4|

SHNSS] UOPRIIUNLIY "20
RUR0SY SusLArgadecey Lo
uoday Bnpuc) 90
suchsdjiseal ‘50

SIIPHOS S3JRELIDLASU] O
uogexe ), *£0

1vA Z0

SN d5uRInSU] ‘L0

UQRR GSIILPY [RAUSD g
ABaeas pur Supnumg SVLGL 215
Bupuung AZaens L0

ABaens pur Bupneid 3
usunujoddy uc sdais TTYLOL GNS
SIBLEN SN0 66

uopmueuTog Joymes 70

Jusunuoddy o sdes g

£107 AJRnuR(: g1 03 9107 AIRDURS 77 Wdw3 POLIa B3 10} S)qeoyddy ssaey pue paiaey) awil jo Aleulung

panwy] Suunpenuey adedsy SJUILIUB)SSY JO SN



L15°LEL

¥TIT

897864

14 AV

0L'099 [Tas SLLLE 591 00'0 £0'0 $5°EFE 2N 00'0 00'0
0L 099 e SELkE 58} SSEXE 'k
02'68€ SL7) 20°¢ 00'0 00'0 00'0 0L°68¢ SL4 000 000
0L'68E s 1 4 sk
S6TIS'E SRl 000 000 07'%¢ 070 SLWLYE 51t 000 000
0B'50%'E 099 a8 sar's 099
0%°58 or'o 0z°58 o)
ST §e'5 SBUT'L $6°S
L6 sFo 0Z'BE oz'o |szes 520
SYLEYL  56F S9'L60') (134
SLLET9  §9°LE 0L'305°L  SE6 D258 0670 SLLES'Y  OFLE 00 [
S0'E60'L SIS se'ssh 5870 0T'LE6 o'y
00°LLL oB'0 00" LLE og'0

3 3 3 3 3

1230 sinoy 1e30), SInoy 1e0L sinoy [L2LTR SinoH oL SINKH
TYLOL GRVHD HOLVULSINIWAY HOLVAISINIWAY HOINIS YIDYHYW WENLYV

SRS JOPRSD TIVLOL NS
SAPPL) ERULIBIRIUCN FO
SuletD JOUpRY H

SRy aakojdw3 YLGL 9Ns
SKARY JALA0 "6

samyey; sakorduny o
Supeaq/uopFs ey WISy TIVLOL 815
SIBLEW IR0 66

DISTY N0 P Buleag 60

SRESY [BRRYD Gapm Bupesg ‘20
SRTRY pORIeY Asadosd 90
Bupjer 7 UBRIMLOSU] 3EY PO
BujReq ropRsHesy SassY 3

DY RIS ITYLOL 4NS

014 [RULAU| URIURY "9

BUIPUSISELIC/UPIPY |RIBLIS 5L

£10T AJenuep g1 01 91,07 AJenuel 77 wodd pouiad 3y o) Jiqeniiddy saey pue paliiey) i) jo Aeuung

pajwr] Suunoeinuey asedsy uausiesy Jo aweN



j1 2344

LAY

Ty TTR'L IF0L puRD
(rr-szs'on PO
Z5°0£9'} SWIWIRIRSKT JHRO
SE'LL6'9)  G¥el w01 BN
[oones’e  se'nr | [eoozz oL’} | [oroeg'ic  s9¥s | |szzecy  sit

SEBIS'T__ STRL 00D 000 000 000 STIS'T STl 00°c 090
oz "s0r otk oz cor 08}
00'9LL'E ST 00'9LLL ST
51686 oTF 1886 0T

3 3 3 3 3

0L SnoH 0L SInoH oL sancy ®0L sineH E0L unoy
TYLOL ANYYD HOLVHLSININGY UOLYULSINIGY HOINGS YIDVNYW NIV

2insop) puE USROS TTYLOL Ans

SN A0 T66

UONURBUTID0] 2S00 "0

Sujuueyy sthsop ‘L0

SuNS013 PUR UORNAEOSI] T

£)07 Atenuer g 03 91.0Z AIRnuer ZZ Wodd popad Sy 10 aqeoyddy sayey pue paBieyd swi jo Arewwng

pajuur] SuunenuRy adedsy uuUBissY Jo0 IweN



|IBDO

Aspace Manufacturing Limited - In Liquidation

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working ‘on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 508
Manager 224-393
Assistant Manager 202
Senior Administrator 190-202
Administrator 70-171
Other staff 69

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO LLP, Bridgewater House, Counterslip, Bristol, B51 6BX are reviewed in December and July
each year and are adjusted to take account of inftation and the firm's overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other iIssues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detall in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners.

Where an officehalder’'s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories,




|IBDO

-]
2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees In respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

3) Category 2

Insolvency practice additicnally provides for the recharge of expenses such as postage,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, fax and other electronic communications, which
cannot be economically recaorded in respect of each specific case, Such expenses, which are
apportioned te cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with the Insolvency Rutes
1986, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The current
policy BDO LLP is to recharge this expense on the basis of a figure based upon the number of
creditors with whom we have to communicate and report during the insolvency. This is the
method of calcutation that was historically provided under statutory orders for the Official
Receiver,

In respect of the Liquidation of Aspace Manufacturing Limited we propose to charge £5.00 (plus
VAT) per year per creditor. This will cover the disbursement costs of for postage and stationery
for all reports and tetters, together with all copying charges and telephone and email costs.
Creditors will be invited to approve a resolution to this effect.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates {(median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff., Where costs are
incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
18 January 2017




Rule 8.1

*Insert the name of the
company

Notes to help completion
of the form

Please give full name and
address for communication

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the “Chairman of
the Meeting” (see note
below). If you wish to
provide altemative proxy-
holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice is unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words In
brackets if the proxy-
holder is only to vote as
directed ie he has no
discretion

Form 8.5

Insolvency Act 1986
Proxy (Members' or Creditors' Voluntary
Liquidation)

IN THE MATTER OF * Aspace Manufacturing Limited

and
IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Name of creditor / member

Address

Name of proxy-holder

| appoint the above person to be my / the creditor's proxy-holder at
the meeting of creditors / members to be held on 22 March 2017 or at
any adjournment of that meeting, The proxy-holder is to propose or
vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution for which no
specific instruction is given, may vote or abstain at his / her
discretion).




o
Please complete paragraph
1 1f you wish to nominate
or vote for a specific
person as Liquidator

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy-
holder is only to vote as
directed ie he has no
discretion

Any other resolutions
which the proxy-holder is
to propose or vote in
favour of or against should
be set out in numbered
paragraphs in the space
provided below paragraph
1. 1f more room is
required please use the
other side of this form

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if
the creditor fmember has
not signed in person

Voting instructions for resolutions

Hor-the-appointmentof

of

i

Ciensidator of.d

(In the event of a person named in paragraph 1 withdrawing or being
eliminated from any vote for the appointment of a Liquidator the
proxy-holder may vote or abstain in any further ballot at his / her
discretion.)

Resolution 1. That Simon Girling and Danny Dartnaill be released as
Joint Liquidators of the above company.
*Approved/Rejected

Resolution 2. That the Liquidators’ final report and receipts and
payments account be approved.
*Approved/Rejected

Resolution 3, That the books and records of the company be
destroyed 15 months after the final meeting.

*Approved/Rejected

* Please indicate how you wish to vote.

Date

Signature

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor / member or relationship to creditor or other
authority for signature

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be
your proxy-holder he will either be a director of the company or
the current Liquidator,

Remember: there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




